
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Monday, 13th February 2012 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Leisure and Culture 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
 

 (QUORUM – 2) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key executive 
decisions to 
[...]
IC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
to the following Item. 
 
Confidential Appendix 1 of this report is not for publication by virtue of categories 3 and 
4 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules as 
contained in the Council’s Constitution. It is not considered to be in the public interest 
to disclose this information because this appendix contains confidential and 
commercially sensitive information which would, if made public, be in breach of the 
confidentiality clause in the current contract and may impact on the integrity of any 
commercial procurement process and the Council’s ability to achieve ‘best value’ in line 
with its statutory duties.  
 

19 GUILDHALL CONTRACT EXTENSION 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture seeking approval to 
extend the Southampton Guildhall Management Contract, attached.  
  
 

Friday, 3 February 2012 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 35 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
 

67. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - VARIOUS ROADS WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS (TRO)  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7588) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Senior Manager Streetscene and
[...]
months to the end of 
December 2011, and highlights any key issues by portfolio which need to be brought 
to the attention of Cabinet. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2011/12 as at Month 
9 (December), which is a forecast under spend at year end of £141,000 
against the budget approved by Council on 16 February 2011, as 
outlined in paragraph 4.  This can be compared against the reported 
under spend at Month 6 of £20,000; an improvement of £121,000. 

 (ii) Note that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is £2.1M. 

 (iii) Note that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number of 
the corporate and key issues highlighted in this report and that the 
financial impact is reflected in the forecast position. 

 (iv) Note that the Risk Fund includes £1.9M to cover service related risks, 
and that the estimated draw at Month 9 is £0.8M to cover expenditure 
which is included within the baseline forecast portfolio over spend of 
£2.1M.  The Risk Fund has been reviewed and it has been assumed that 
£204,200 of the Fund will not be required in 2011/12. 

 (v) Note that the Revenue Development Fund totals £1.2M.  The Revenue 
Development Fund has been reviewed and it has been assumed that 
£100,000 of the Fund will not be required in 2011/12. 

 (vi) Note that contingency of £250,000 which was originally built into the 
2011/12 budget has been fully utilised. 

 (vii) Note the revised minimum balance of £5.0M, subject to approval by 
Council on 15 February 2012, as recommended by the Chief Financial 
Officer in line with good practice guidance. 

 

 

Agenda Item 9



 2

 (viii) Note the forecast level of balances which will not fall below the revised 
minimum level of £5.0M in the medium term based on the current 
forecast. 

 (ix) Note the use of £563,000 of in year under spend to increase the Interest 
Equalisation Reserve in 2011/12 to ensure that adequate provision is 
made for the future increase in interest costs associated with the ongoing 
utilisation of variable interest rates. 

 (x) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed 
savings proposals approved for 2011/12 as detailed in Appendix 9. 

 (xi) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
Appendix 10. 

 (xii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management 
Report attached as Appendix 11. 

   

 Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (xiii) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2011/12 as at 
Month 9 (December), which is a forecast under spend at year end of 
£4,400 against the revised budget which will presented to Council for 
approval on 15 February 2012 and as outlined in paragraph 37. 

   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial 
management of the Council’s resources. 

  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable 

  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Heads of Service, Budget Holders and Executive Directors have been consulted 
in preparing the reasons for variations contained in the appendices. 

  

 Financial Summary 

4. Appendix 1 sets out a high level financial summary for the General Fund, and 
shows that the overall forecast outturn position for the Council is an under 
spend of £141,000, as shown below: 

 

 

 
 



 3

 Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 
£000’s 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 

% 

Baseline Portfolio Total 2,086.3 A 1.0 

Draw From Risk Fund 780.0 F                  

Portfolio Total 1,306.3 A 0.6 

Levies & Contributions 60.7 A  

Capital Asset Management 1,561.0 F  

Contribution to Interest Equalisation Reserve 563.0 A  

Other Expenditure & Income 205.8 F  

Risk Fund 204.2 F  

Revenue Development Fund 100.0 F  

Net Total General Fund 141.0 F 0.1 

 
The above forecast takes account of t
[...]
 position for the Authority 
for the nine months to the end of December 2011, and highlights any key issues by 
Portfolio which need to be brought to the attention of Cabinet.  In addition, it also 
includes an update of the overall project management status of the schemes within 
the Capital Programme as highlighted through the Council’s project management 
system (Sharepoint). 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (i) Note the current General Fund capital budget monitoring position for 
2011/12 as at Month 9 (December), which is an in-year forecast over 
spend of £396,000. 

 (ii) Note the current General Fund capital budget monitoring position for the 
overall programme, which is a forecast over spend for all schemes of 
£87,000. 

 (iii) Note that two schemes (0.9%) out of a total of 214 active schemes have 
an overall Red RAG status.  This represents around £6.5M (2.2%) out of 
a total overall programme budget of £296M.   

 (iv) Note the capital funding position which is an overall forecast deficit of 
£751,000 in the programme as detailed in paragraph 8.  This is within 
the previously approved tolerances and can be compared to the figure 
reported to Council in September of £8.1M. 

 (v) Note that the reduction in the forecast funding deficit is largely down to 
additional or increased forecast future capital receipts where the timing 
and exact value is to a degree uncertain 

 (vi) Note that the deficit will need to be met from new resources and note 
that any shortfall in funding at the end of 2011/12 will need to be met 
through the use of delegated powers to undertake temporary borrowing 
the revenue implications of which have been reflected in the budget 
forecast for the General Fund. 

 

 

Agenda Item 10



 2

 (vii) Note the action plans in place, where applicable, to ensure capital 
expenditure remains within allocated budgets and that project delivery 
targets are met. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure 
[...]
ement exercise has resulted in a range of providers selected to join one or 
more of the framework contracts. The new contractual arrangements have improved 
value for money, and produced an actual financial saving, against current expenditure 
of 7.4%. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To appoint the organisations set out in Appendix 1 to the frameworks 
and to delegate to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, 
following consultation with the Executive Director for Children’s 
Services and Learning and the Head of Finance authority to enter into 
contractual arrangements with such organisations and to do all such 
ancillary activities as may be necessary to give effect to the proposals 
contained in this report.  

 (ii) To delegate to the Executive Director for Children’s Services and 
Learning the authority to purchase Independent Fostering Agency 
placements via those Framework Contracts, where placements are 
bought at a pre-agreed price on a spot purchase basis as required. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The decision to go out to tender was based on the need to achieve better 
outcomes, improve choice and secure value for money in purchasing IFA 
placements.  

2. A sub-regional collaborative approach to commissioning enabled 
Southampton to take advantage of increased scale, increased market power 
and transparency, and pooled commissioning capacity and capability. 

3. Southampton City Council has a statutory requirement to meet the Sufficiency 
Duty placed on local authorities under 22 (G) of the Children Act 1989. It was 
recognised that a competitive tendering process would manage the market 
and ensure that the local placement needs of our children and young people 
could be met more effectively.   

Agenda Item 12



 

 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. Option 1 - Do nothing. This option was rejected, as the present 
arrangements are non-compliant and cannot be proven to obtain value for 
money. 

5. Option 2 – Set up fram
[...]
endations set out in the attached Appendix 1. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Manager of the Communities Team following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to allocate Community 
Chest grants during the year. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Manager of the Communities Team following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to allocate the unallocated 
budget of £31,721 during the year as grants to voluntary organisations for 
crisis funding, exceptional projects or any ad hoc grant applications received 
during the year that meet the council’s funding priorities. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to: 

• determine any outstanding applications for grants for 2012/13 and to 
authorise grants to applicants subject to remaining within approved 
budgets 

• do anything necessary to give effect to allocation of grants for 2012/13 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Southampton City Council has a long history of supporting the contribution of 
the voluntary and community sector to the city with grants, contracts and 
other help in kind.  

Agenda Item 13



 2

2.  On 27th October 2011 it was agreed under officer delegated authority to 
suspend the 2012/13 grants process and renew 2011/12 grants for another 
year until 31st March 2013 and report to Cabinet on the detail of those grants. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  The option of continuing the current open, competitive grant application 
process for awarding grants in 2012/13 was considered and rejected as it 
perpetuates annual short term decision making when the council needs to be 
making long term strategic decisions about its grant making process. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4.  On 1st August 2011 Cabinet approved in principle a grants to voluntary 
organisations budget of £1,907,300 for 2012/13 (the same as in 2011/12) and 
authorised council s
[...]
rney in accordance with the guidance given by the 
Department for Transport (DfT); 

 (ii) To introduce an administration payment of 0.2p for each journey 
undertaken on the scheme to cover operator administration costs;   

 (iii) To retain the ticket types used in the calculation of the average fare to 
include day tickets, carnet (multi-trip), single and returns as per the 
guidance issued by the DfT; 

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability to 
enter into arrangements with some smaller operators to agree 
reimbursement at a fixed rate in accordance with the revised DfT 
guidance for 2012/13; 

 (v) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability in 
consultation with the Head of Finance and the Executive Director of 
Corporate Services following consultation with the Cabinet Members 
for Environment and Transport and Leisure, Culture and Resources to 
make any necessary variations or changes for 2012/13 year scheme 
arising from the outstanding appeal to take any action necessary to 
give effect to the recommendations including but not limited to the 
service of statutory Notices (including Variation and Participation 
Notices) and participation in and determination of any appeal against 
the proposed Concessionary Fares Scheme or reimbursement 
arrangements for 2012/13; and 

 (vi) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability in 
consultation with the Director of Corporate Services following 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Environment and Transport 
and Leisure, Culture and Resources to consider any operators claim 
for additional capacity and capital costs subject to overall affordability. 

Agenda Item 15



 2

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Council to comply with the statutory requirement to serve bus 
operators with minimum 28 days notice of the reimbursement arrangements 
to be used during 2012/13. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. It
[...]
gramme of consultation 
and engagement with residents and stakeholders and to procure and 
appoint consultants to prepare a city wide Estate Regeneration 
Framework document.   

 (ii) Subject to the approval of the HRA capital programme by Council on 
15 February 2012, to approve for the purposes of Financial Procedure 
Rules, capital spending of £50,000 in 2011/12, and up to £450,000 in 
2012/13 on the masterplanning of a city wide Estate Regeneration 
Framework and associated fees and costs, provision for which exists in 
the HRA capital programme being submitted to Council on 15 February 
2012. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. . Estate Regeneration is a major programme of renewal which is part of a wider 
commitment by the Council to deliver sustained economic growth and tackle 
deprivation on Southampton’s council estates. The Estate Regeneration 
programme has grown from the Phase One pilot at Hinkler Parade through to an 
Estate Regeneration Framework for Townhill Park, which is focused on 
developing a strategic approach to delivery across the estate.  It is proposed 
that the next phase of the programme, the subject of this paper, takes this a 
step further, with the preparation of an Estate Regeneration Framework which 
provides a long term strategic approach to the delivery of Estate Regeneration 
across the city.  The Framework will comprise a series of documents including 
master plan and delivery options.  (This will also enable economies of scale 
resulting in better value for money to be achieved). 

2.  Producing a city wide Regeneration Framework will (together with the Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan) provide the strategic direction and overview 
for the long term future of the council’s housing. This will enable a co-ordinated 
and focused delivery in a planned way over the next twenty years.   

Agenda Item 16



 2

3.  This strategic, long term approach will inform the long term business planning of 
the HRA , which is required
[...]
d that the authority will generally seek to 
sell such land rather than just granting a lease. The option to grant a lease or licence 
would still be available as an alternative where it is not in the authority's best interests 
to sell the land.  

Land can be sold only to freeholders or leaseholders.  Council Tenants can only hold 
licenses as they do not own land to which other land can be attached. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Where requests to purchase HRA land are received the authority will 
seek, wherever possible and in its best interests, to sell the land 
rather than to grant a lease or licence.     

 (ii) The existing mechanism of granting a lease or licence will be 
retained for situations where sale of the land would not be in the 
authority's best interests, for instance, where this might prejudice a 
subsequent development.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The disposal of land to enable residents to improve their home or immediate 
environment and empowers local residents and will contribute to happy, 
sustainable communities.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. The Council could continue to adopt a position of leasing smaller packages of 
HRA land to applicants and not give the option of buying, except in 
exceptional circumstances as per existing policy.  This approach is not 
preferred as it limits residents’ ability to improve their home and immediate 
environment.  There is also a loss of potential income to the HRA if this 
approach is adopted.   

Agenda Item 17



 2

 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council has, for many years, allowed tenants, leaseholders and property 
owners on Council estates to acquire interests over infill pieces of Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) land to:  

• Improve access to their property, both for pedestrians and motor 
vehicles;  

• Increase the security of their property   

• Extend their property boundaries. 

4. Occupiers can currently negotiate short term (ty
[...]
ered to be in the public interest 
to disclose this information because this appendix contains confidential and 
commercially sensitive information which would, if made public, be in breach of the 
confidentiality clause in the current contract and may impact on the integrity of any 
commercial procurement process and the Council’s ability to achieve ‘best value’ in 
line with its statutory duties. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Cabinet is asked to approve extending the current Southampton Guildhall 
Management Contract with Live Nation (Music) UK Limited for a further 10 years to 
February 2023 and an option to 2028. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve an extension of the existing Southampton Guildhall 
management contract with Live Nation (Music) UK Limited for an 
immediate 5 years from February 2013 to February 2018 and a joint 
commitment to extend for a further 5 years from February 2018 to 
February 2023 subject to the building fabric being of sufficient 
standard to provide the contract areas as fit for purpose. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services to do anything necessary to give effect to this decision 

 (iii)  To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services after consultation with the Director of Economic 
Development and the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, to amend or vary the contract and, if necessary, extend the 
contract for the remaining 5 year term to the maximum term 
permitted in the contract of 25 years from February 2023 to 
February 2028. 

 (iv) Subject to full Council agreement to add the proposed works to the 
Guildhall to the Leisure and Culture Capital Programme on 15th 
February 2012; to approve in accordance with Financial Procedure 
Rules, capital expenditure totalling £519,000, phased £110,000 in 
2012/13, £170,000 in 2013/14 and £239,000 in 2014/15, from the 
Leisure and Culture Capital Programme to carry out works at the 
Guildhall as set out in paragraph 22

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 42 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
 

75. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 16th January 2012 were received 
and noted as a correct record. 
 
 

76. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Councillors Smith and Hannides relinquished their appointments on the Spitfire Tribute 
Foundation Board and that no further Southampton City Council appointment would be 
made to the Board in the future. 
 

77. THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2011/12  

 

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet noted that 71% of 
Council’s Key Critical Performance Indicators and 85% of the Service Improvement 
Actions and Projects set out in the 2011/12 Council Plan are reported to be on target. 
 

78. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF DECEMBER 2011  

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet noted 
 

(i) the current General Fund revenue position for 2011/12 as at Month 9 
(December), which is a forecast under spend at year end of £141,000 against 
the budget approved by Council on 16 February 2011, as outlined in 
paragraph 4.  This can be compared against the reported under spend at 
Month 6 of £20,000; an improvement of £121,000; 

(ii) that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is £2.1M; 
(iii) that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number of the 

corporate and key issues highlighted in this report and that the financial 
impact is reflected in the forecast position; 



 

 

- 43 - 
 

(iv) that the Risk Fund includes £1.9M to cover service related risks, and that the 
estimated draw at Month 9 is £0.8M to cover expenditure which is included 
within the baseline forecast portfolio over spend of £2.1M.  The Risk Fund 
has been reviewed and it has been assumed that £204,200 of the Fund will 
not be required in 2011/12; 

(v) that the Revenue Development Fund totals £1.2M.  The Revenue 
Development Fund has been reviewed and it has been assumed that 
£100,000 of the Fund will not be required in 2011/12; 

(vi) Note that contingency of £250,000 which was originally built into the 2011/12 
budget has been fully utilised; 

(vii) the revised minimum balance of £5.0M, subject to approval by Council on 15 
February 2012, as recommended by the Chief Financial Officer in line with 
good practice guidance; 

(viii) the forecast level of balances which will not fall below the revised minimum 
level of £5.0M in the medium term based on the current forecast; 

(ix) the use of £563,000 of in year under spend to increase the Interest 
Equalisation Reserve in 2011/12 to ensure that adequate provision is made 
for the future increase in interest costs associated with the ongoing utilisation 
of variable interest rates; 

(x) the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed savings 
proposals approved for 2011/12 as detailed in Appendix 9; 

(xi) the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in Appendix 
10; 

(xii) the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management Report 
attached as Appendix 11; and 

(xiii) the current Housing Revenue Account budget monitoring position for 2011/12 
as at Month 9 (December), which is a forecast under spend at year end of 
£4,400 against the revised budget which will presented to Council for 
approval on 15 February 2012 and as outlined in paragraph 37. 

 
79. CORPORATE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE 

PERIOD TO THE END OF DECEMBER 2011  

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet noted 
 

(i) the current General Fund capital budget monitoring position for 2011/12 as at 
Month 9 (December), which is an in-year forecast over spend of £396,000; 

(ii) the current General Fund capital budget monitoring position for the overall 
programme, which is a forecast over spend for all schemes of £87,000; 

(iii) that two schemes (0.9%) out of a total of 214 active schemes have an overall 
Red RAG status.  This represents around £6.5M (2.2%) out of a total overall 
programme budget of £296M; 

(iv) the capital funding position which is an overall forecast deficit of £751,000 in 
the programme as detailed in paragraph 8.  This is within the previously 
approved tolerances and can be compared to the figure reported to Council 
in September of £8.1M; 

(v) the reduction in the forecast funding deficit is largely down to additional or 
increased forecast future capital receipts where the timing and exact value is 
to a degree uncertain; and  



 

 

- 44 - 
 

(vi) that the deficit will need to be met from new resources and note that any 
shortfall in funding at the end of 2011/12 will need to be met through the use 
of delegated powers to undertake temporary borrowing the revenue 
implications of which have been reflected in the budget forecast for the 
General Fund. 

 
 

80. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNORS  

 

DECISION MADE (Ref: CAB 11/12 7599) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Assistant Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning made the 
following decision: 

 
(i) To support the appointment of Local Authority governors to governing bodies 

of all schools in Southampton. 
(ii) To agree a code of practice for the appointment of Local Authority governors 

and to approve a procedure for removal of LA governors as set out in 
appendix 1 and 2 to the report.   

 
 
 

81. COLLABORATIVE PROCUREMENT OF INDEPENDENT FOSTERING AGENCY 
PLACEMENTS  

 

DECISION MADE (Ref: CAB 11/12 7283) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Assistant Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning, the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning made the following 
decision: 
 

(i) To appoint the organisations set out in Appendix 1 to the frameworks and to 
delegate to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, following 
consultation with the Executive Director for Children’s Services and Learning 
and the Head of Finance, authority to enter into contractual arrangements 
with such organisations and to do all such ancillary activities as may be 
necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this report. 

  
(ii) To delegate to the Executive Director for Children’s Services and Learning 

the authority to purchase Independent Fostering Agency placements via 
those Framework Contracts, where placements are bought at a pre-agreed 
price on a spot purchase basis as required. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 45 - 
 

 
82. 2012/13 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS  

 

DECISION MADE (Ref: CAB 11/12 7589) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet made the 
following decision: 
 

(i) To approve the grant recommendations set out in the attached Appendix 1. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Manager of the Communities Team following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to allocate Community 
Chest grants during the year. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Manager of the Communities Team following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to allocate the unallocated 
budget of £31,721 during the year as grants to voluntary organisations for 
crisis funding, exceptional projects or any ad hoc grant applications received 
during the year that meet the council’s funding priorities. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to: 

• determine any outstanding applications for grants for 2012/13 and to 
authorise grants to applicants subject to remaining within approved 
budgets 

• do anything necessary to give effect to allocation of grants for 2012/13 

 
 

83. OXFORD STREET CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7685) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed to adopt the Conservation Area Appraisal and to agree that the policies 
contained within the Management Proposals will guide future development proposals in 
the Conservation Area. 
 
 

84. CONCESSIONARY FARES REIMBURSEMENT RATE FOR 2012 - 2013  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7747) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To reimburse operators at a rate of 48.0p in the £, plus 6.7p per generated 
journey in accordance with the guidance given by the Department for 
Transport (DfT); 

(ii) To introduce an administration payment of 0.2p for each journey undertaken 
on the scheme to cover operator administration costs;   



 

 

- 46 - 
 

(iii) To retain the ticket types used in the calculation of the average fare to include 
day tickets, carnet (multi-trip), single and returns as per the guidance issued 
by the DfT; 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability to enter into 
arrangements with some smaller operators to agree reimbursement at a fixed 
rate in accordance with the revised DfT guidance for 2012/13; 

(v) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability in 
consultation with the Head of Finance and the Executive Director of 
Corporate Services following consultation with the Cabinet Members for 
Environment and Transport and Leisure, Culture and Resources to make any 
necessary variations or changes for 2012/13 year scheme arising from the 
outstanding appeal to take any action necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations including but not limited to the service of statutory Notices 
(including Variation and Participation Notices) and participation in and 
determination of any appeal against the proposed Concessionary Fares 
Scheme or reimbursement arrangements for 2012/13; and 

(vi) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Sustainability in 
consultation with the Director of Corporate Services following consultation 
with the Cabinet Members for Environment and Transport and Leisure, 
Culture and Resources to consider any operators claim for additional 
capacity and capital costs subject to overall affordability. 

 
 

85. CITY-WIDE MASTERPLANNING FOR ESTATE REGENERATION  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7692) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To delegate authority to the Director for Economic Development, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Director for 
Environment to commence a programme of consultation and engagement 
with residents and stakeholders and to procure and appoint consultants to 
prepare a city wide Estate Regeneration Framework document.  

 
(ii) Subject to the approval of the HRA capital programme by Council on 15 

February 2012, to approve for the purposes of Financial Procedure Rules, 
capital spending of £50,000 in 2011/12, and up to £450,000 in 2012/13 on 
the masterplanning of a city wide Estate Regeneration Framework and 
associated fees and costs, provision for which exists in the HRA capital 
programme being submitted to Council on 15 February 2012. 

 
 

86. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT LAND SALES  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7687) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 



 

 

- 47 - 
 

 
(i) Where requests to purchase HRA land are received the authority will seek, 

wherever possible and in its best interests, to sell the land rather than to 
grant a lease or licence.     

(ii) The existing mechanism of granting a lease or licence will be retained for 
situations where sale of the land would not be in the authority's best interests, 
for instance, where this might prejudice a subsequent development.   

 
 

87. GUILDHALL CONTRACT EXTENSION  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7770) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve an extension of the existing Southampton Guildhall management 
contract with Live Nation (Music) UK Limited for an immediate 5 years from 
February 2013 to February 2018 and a joint commitment to extend for a 
further 5 years from February 2018 to February 2023 subject to the building 
fabric being of sufficient standard to provide the contract areas as fit for 
purpose. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to 
do anything necessary to give effect to this decision 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
after consultation with the Director of Economic Development and the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture, to amend or vary the 
contract and, if necessary, extend the contract for the remaining 5 year term 
to the maximum term permitted in the contract of 25 years from February 
2023 to February 2028. 

(iv) Subject to full Council agreement to add the proposed works to the Guildhall 
to the Leisure and Culture Capital Programme on 15th February 2012; to 
approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital expenditure 
totalling £519,000, phased £110,000 in 2012/13, £170,000 in 2013/14 and 
£239,000 in 2014/15, from the Leisure and Culture Capital Programme to 
carry out works at the Guildhall as set out in paragraph 22. 

 
 
 

 


